# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

#### CHAP, 67

nineteen pursuant to the provisions of chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and seventy-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen.

Approved April 5, 1921.

### Chapter 67.

Resolve, in Favor of Bert Allard of Richmond for Damages Caused by Highway Construction.

Bert Allard, personal injuries. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Bert Allard of Richmond for loss of rental of property in Richmond to said state in nineteen hundred and nineteen; also for damages to his driveway along the state road in said town, and damages on account of stone taken out of the state road and piled in the ditch by the men employed on the state road, in said town, in nineteen hundred and nineteen.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 68.

Resolve, Reimbursing the County of Kennebec for Money Expended in Pursuing Insane Criminals
Escaping from Augusta State Hospital.

Kennebec County, pursuit of insane criminals. Resolved: That the sum of six hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventy-five cents be paid to the County of Kennebec from the military fund to reimburse said county for bills paid in the pursuit of insane criminals who escaped from Augusta State Hospital.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 69.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Sorrento, to Reimburse the Town for Expenses of a Law Suit Regarding Dependents of Sailors and Soldiers.

Sorrento, law suit, soldiers' dependents. Resolved: That the Town of Sorrento be paid ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents to reimburse the town for the expenses of defending law suit under chapter two hundred and seventy-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 70.

Resolve, in Favor of Andrew H. Morong for Services rendered to State of Maine by Order of the Adjutant General in Investigating Cases for Local Registration Boards in Matter of Soldiers.

Andrew H. Morong, investigations for local boards of registration, in matter of soldiers. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred and six dollars and sixty cents be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to

CHAP. 71.

Andrew H. Morong of Portland, Maine, for services rendered to State of Maine in investigating cases for the local registration boards for soldiers, under the order of the adjutant general of the State of Maine, arresting delinquents and deserters and taking them to Camp Devens.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 71.

Resolve, in Favor of Sarah W. Pike for Services as Stenographer of the Committee on Judiciary.

Sarah W. Pike, stenographer, committee on judiciary. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to Sarah W. Pike, stenographer to the committee on judiciary, for services during the eightieth session of the Maine legislature.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 72.

Resolve, in Favor of the Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Game.

Myrtle H. Hodgdon, Thomas A. James, clerk and messenger committee on inland fisheries and game. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Myrtle H. Hodgdon, of Augusta, Maine, for services as clerk and stenographer to the committee on inland fisheries and game of this legislature, and that the sum of fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Thomas A. James, of Augusta, Maine, for services as messenger to said committee, said appropriations to be paid from the appropriation for expenses of this legislature.

Approved April 5, 1921.

### Chapter 73.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Public Lots in Lakeville Plantation in Penobscot County.

Authorizing sale of lots in Lakeville plantation. Resolved: That the land agent, with the advice and consent of the governor and council, is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon, certain lands in Lakeville Plantation, in Penobscot county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deem advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands, the equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and pro-